(c)	 ITOCHU has further undertaken that it will not, directly or indirectly, sell, transfer, charge,

encumber, grant any option over or otherwise dispose of any interest in any of the Shares

held by it; acquire, subscribe for or otherwise deal in the securities of the Company without

prior consent of the Offeror, nor will it accept any other offer in respect of all or any of such

Shares; and

(d)	 ITOCHU will remain on the register of members of the Company immediately after the

Scheme becomes effective.

The Rollover Agreement will be terminated if the Scheme lapses or is withdrawn in accordance

with its terms.

31

PART VI	 LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Shareholding structure

On the assumption there is no change in shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date,
the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon
completion of the Proposal is set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held

Approximate%
of the total issued

Shares of the
Company

Number of
Shares held

Approximate%
of the total issued

Shares of the
Company

Offeror and Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the Scheme

– CPF Group (1) 11,974,521,097 49.74 18,053,877,924 75.00
– ITOCHU (2) 6,017,959,308 25.00 6,017,959,308 25.00

Sub-total 17,992,480,405 74.74 24,071,837,232 100.00

Shares held subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Kanchanadul (3) 3,000,000 0.01 – –
– The Chiaravanont Brothers (3) 59,000,000 0.25 – –
– Mr. Chearavanont (3) 37,600,000 0.16 – –
– Dr. Thammasart (3) 1,862,000 0.01 – –
– Mr. Chirakitcharern (3) 1,420,000 0.01 – –
– Mr. Meth Jiaravanont (3) 21,000,000 0.09 – –

Sub-total 123,882,000 0.51 – –

Sub-total: Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties 18,116,362,405 75.26 24,071,837,232 100.00

Disinterested Shareholders 5,955,474,827 24.74 – –

Total 24,071,837,232 100.00 24,071,837,232 (4) 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 CPF Group held 11,974,521,097 Shares through the Offeror, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CPF, and 1,261,077,748
Series B Convertible Preference Shares through CPF. CPF was also taken to be interested in the 6,017,959,308
Shares held by ITOCHU as a result of certain provisions in the SHA pursuant to section 317 of the SFO.

(2)	 ITOCHU was also taken to be interested in the 11,974,521,097 Shares and 1,261,077,748 Series B Convertible
Preference Shares in which CPF was interested as a result of certain provisions in the SHA pursuant to section 317
of the SFO.

(3)	 Each of Mr. Kanchanadul, the Chiaravanont Brothers, Mr. Chearavanont, Dr. Thammasart, Mr. Chirakitcharern and

[…]

21,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Meth Jiaravanont (Mr. Kanchanadul, the Chiaravanont
Brothers, Mr. Chearavanont, Dr. Thammasart, Mr. Chirakitcharern and Mr. Meth
Jiaravanont being Offeror Concert Parties), together with the 5,955,474,827 Shares held by
the Disinterested Shareholders constitute the Scheme Shares, representing approximately
25.26% of the total number of issued Shares.

59

PART VII	 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Shares held by HKSCC Nominees as nominee on behalf of Southbound Investors will form

part of the Scheme Shares, and the Cancellation Price will be paid to HKSCC Nominees accordingly.

On the assumption there is no change in shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date,

the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon completion

 of the Proposal

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held

Approximate%
of the total issued

Shares of the
Company

Number of
Shares held

Approximate%
of the total issued

Shares of the
Company

Offeror and Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the Scheme

– CPF Group (1) 11,974,521,097 49.74 18,053,877,924 75.00

– ITOCHU (2) 6,017,959,308 25.00 6,017,959,308 25.00

Sub-total 17,992,480,405 74.74 24,071,837,232 100.00

Share held subject to the Scheme

– Mr. Kanchanadul (3) 3,000,000 0.01 – –

– The Chiaravanont Brothers (4) 59,000,000 0.25 – –

– Mr. Chearavanont (5) 37,600,000 0.16 – –

– Dr. Thammasart (6) 1,862,000 0.01 – –

– Mr. Chirakitcharern (7) 1,420,000 0.01 – –

– Mr. Meth Jiaravanont (8) 21,000,000 0.09 – –

Sub-total 123,882,000 0.51

Sub-total: Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties (10) 18,116,362,405 75.26 24,071,837,232 100.00

Disinterested Shareholders 5,955,474,827 24.74 – –

Total 24,071,837,232 100.00 24,071,837,232(9) 100.00

Note:

1.	 CPF Group held 11,974,521,097 Shares through the Offeror, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CPF, and 1,261,077,748
Series B Convertible Preference Shares through CPF. CPF was also taken to be interested in the 6,017,959,308
Shares held by ITOCHU as a result of certain provisions in the SHA pursuant to section 317 of the SFO.

2.	 ITOCHU was also taken to be interested in the 11,974,521,097 Shares and 1,261,077,748 Series B Convertible
Preference Shares in which CPF was interested as a result of certain provisions in the SHA pursuant to section 317
of the SFO.

3.	 Mr. Kanchanadul is a director of the Offeror and an Offeror Concert Party. The 3,000,000 Shares held by